

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

JULIET MURPHY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, et
al.,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 4:21-cv-00178-ALM
Hon. Amos L. Mazzant, III

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3
 - A. Procedural History 3
 - B. Settlement Negotiations 4
- III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 5
 - A. The Settlement Class Definition 5
 - B. Release of Claims 5
 - C. Settlement Class Member Benefits 5
 - D. Proposed Class Notice Program 7
- IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 8
 - A. Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied 8
 - 1. Numerosity 8
 - 2. Commonality 8
 - 3. Typicality 9
 - 4. Adequacy 9
 - 5. Ascertainability 9
 - B. Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Satisfied 10
- V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS APPROVAL 11
 - A. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class 13
 - B. The Settlement Stems from Informed Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Counsel 13
 - C. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Substantial 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Cost, Risk, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Support Approval.....	14
2. The Claims Process and Proposed Method of Distributing Relief Are Straightforward	15
3. Class Counsel Will Pursue Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Class Representative Service Awards Separately from the Settlement Agreement.....	15
D. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably	16
E. The Remaining <i>Reed</i> Factors Warrant Preliminary Approval	17
VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE	18
A. The Method of Notice Is Adequate.....	18
B. The Content of the Notices Is Adequate	19
VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT THE SETTLEMENT NOTICE ADMINISTRATOR AND SETTLEMENT CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR	20
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 667 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13, 17
<i>C.C. v. Scott</i> , No. 4:18-CV-828-SDJ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174005 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 26, 2022).....	12
<i>Celeste Neely</i> , No. 4:21-CV-307-SDJ, 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)	18
<i>Cone v. Vortens, Inc.</i> , 4:17-CV-001-ALM-KPJ, 2019 WL 2517835 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2019).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....	17
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F.Supp.3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020)	8, 12, 18, 19
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11
<i>In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. Customer Data Breach</i> , 851 F.Supp.2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....	19
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.</i> , 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 14
<i>Kincade v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11

Kostka v. Dickey’s Barbecue Restaurants, Inc.,
 No. 3:20-cv-03424-K, et al., 2022 WL 16821685 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2022)..... 13, 17

Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 19

Reed v. General Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 18

Skinner v. Hunt Military Communities Mgmt. LLC,
 No. SA-22-CV-00799-JKP, 2023 WL 6532670 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2023)..... 12

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) 16

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 10

Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 627 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....11, 15, 17, 18

Vine v. PLS Financial Services, Inc.,
 331 F.R.D. 325 (E.D. Tex. 2019)8, 9, 10, 11

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 16-CV-1062, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
